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DOCKET NO. 12-035-67 

 
ORDER ON STIPULATED MOTION TO 
SEVER SPECIAL CONTRACT ISSUES 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: January 31, 2013 
 
By The Commission: 
 
  This matter is before the Commission on the stipulated motion of US 

Magnesium LLC (“US Mag”) filed January 17, 2013.  US Mag represents that all parties to 

this docket either support or do not oppose the following procedural actions: 

1.  Severing all issues relating to the proposal of the Office and the Division to apply 

the Energy Balancing Account to special contract customers, from the remaining issues in the 

docket; and,  

2.  Amending the date for the filing of surrebuttal testimony on the severed issues to 

February 1, 2013. 

  The foregoing procedural changes are approved.  At the hearing on the 

remaining issues to be held Friday, February 1, 2013, commencing at 9:00 a.m., in Room 

403, Heber M. Wells Building, Salt Lake City, Utah, US Mag and other interested parties 

shall present their proposals for addressing the severed issues such that the severed issues can 

be resolved in a final Commission order by February 28, 2013.  As noted in the stipulated 

motion, this timing will allow the rate spread implications of the treatment of special contracts 

to be implemented in the Commission’s final order in this docket, which the Commission 

expects to issue in early March 2013. 
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  DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 31st day of January, 2013. 

        
/s/ Ron Allen, Chairman 

        
        

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
        
        
       /s/ Thad LeVar, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
D#241524 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 31st day of January, 2013, a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing Order on Stipulated Motion to Sever Special Contract Issues was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Gary A Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com)  
Energy Strategies 
 
F. Robert Reeder (bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com)  
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com)  
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)  
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Mark C. Moench (mark.moench@pacificorp.com) 
David L. Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gregory B. Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
US Magnesium LLC 
  
Patricia E. Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)  
Justin C. Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Utah Attorneys General 

 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

 
        _________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


